

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MODA HEALTH PLAN, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD  
OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INSURANCE COMMISSIONERS AS AMICUS  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GAIL SCIACCHETANO  
Deputy General Counsel  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF INSURANCE  
COMMISSIONERS  
1100 Walnut Street  
Kansas City, MO 64108

DEREK T. TEETER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS J. SCHMIDT  
KIRSTEN A. BYRD  
MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main St., Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
derek.teeter@  
huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 8, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Refusing to honor the obligations of the risk corridor program impaired state regulators’ ability to calculate and approve prospective insurance rates.....	7
II. Insurers and state regulators were set up to fail after the government defaulted on risk corridor safeguards. .....	9
III. The government’s failure to make full risk corridor payments has suppressed competition in the exchanges, burdening consumers and regulators. ....	13
IV. The government breached its obligations under the risk corridor program but demands to be made whole in the event of insolvency. ....	16
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Local Initiative Health Authority for L.A. County v. United States</i> , ___ Fed. Cl. ___, ___, 2019 WL 625446 (2019) .....	22
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) .....	6
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 738 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Super. Ct. 2001) .....	18
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996) .....	21

### Statutory Authorities

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18041 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18042 .....	10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-16-107 ..... 7  
 Del. Code Ann. tit. 18, § 2501..... 7  
 Fla. Stat. § 627.062 ..... 7  
 Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:14G-104..... 7  
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 383.206..... 7  
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 743.018 ..... 7  
 Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act  
 (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat.  
 119 (2010) .....passim  
 Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No.  
 115-97, § 1108, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) ..... 12

**Rules and Regulations**

Final Rules, Responses and Comments, 45  
 C.F.R. Part 156, 76 Fed. Reg. 77392-01  
 at E.6 and F, Dec. 13, 2011..... 17  
 Proposed Rules, 45 C.F.R. Part 156, 76 Fed.  
 Reg. 43237-01 (July 20, 2011)..... 16  
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1  
 Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

## Additional Authorities

Brief for Penn. Ins. Dep’t as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs, <i>First Priority Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16- 587C (Fed. Cl. Oct. 14, 2016), ECF No. 11-2 .....	8, 13
CHIR Faculty, <i>Insurers, State Regulators Avoid Bare Counties in 2018, but Seek Long-Term Solutions</i> , Georgetown University Health Policy Institute Center on Health Insurance Reforms (Nov. 9, 2017) .....	16
Complaint, <i>Ommen v. United States</i> , No. 17- 957 (Fed. Cl. July 17, 2017) .....	19
Erin Trish, et al., <i>To Promote Stability in Health Insurance Exchanges, End the Uncertainty Around Cost-Sharing and Other Rules</i> , Brookings (April 20, 2017) .....	15
<i>Examining the Affordable Care Act’s Premium Increases: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov’t Reform</i> , 114th Cong. 19, 23 (2016) (statement of Comm’r Al Redmer Jr., on behalf of the NAIC).....	4, 9
Insurer Receivership Model Act, <i>NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines</i> , MDL-555, art. V, § 501(A), 20XX WL 8342898 (1936, amended 2007) .....	18

Letter from Susan A. Poling, General Counsel, U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, to Sen. Jeff Sessions & Rep. Fred Upton (Sept. 30, 2014) .....	10
Model Regulation to Define Standards and Commissioner's Authority for Companies Deemed to be in Hazardous Financial Condition, <i>NAIC Model Laws, Regulations and Guidelines</i> , MDL-385, 20XX WL 8342884 (1985, amended 2008) .....	17
<i>Obamacare: Why the Need for An Insurance Company Bailout?: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Gov't Reform,</i> 113th Cong. 42 (2014) (statement of Timothy Stolfus Jost) .....	6
Olga Khazan, <i>Why So Many Insurers Are Leaving Obamacare, How Rejecting Medicaid and Other Government Decisions Have Hurt Insurance Markets</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (May 11, 2017).....	14
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Land of Lincoln v. United States</i> , No. 18-1038 (U.S. Feb. 4, 2019).....	10
Rabah Kamal et al., <i>How Repeal of the Individual Mandate and Expansion of Loosely Regulated Plans are Affecting 2019 Premiums</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Oct. 26, 2018) .....	12

Robert W. Klein, <i>A Regulator's Introduction to the Insurance Industry</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	8
Sabrina Corlette, et al., <i>Why Are so Many CO-OPs Failing? How New Nonprofit Health Plans Have Responded to Market Competition, The Commonwealth Fund</i> (Dec. 2015) .....	11
Wakely Consulting Group, <i>Analysis of HHS Final Rules on Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment, State Health Reform Assistance Network</i> (April 2012).....	15
